

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1339

**NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

DECEMBER 8, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2004); and
2. *Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Transco’s Rate Filing.....	4
B. North Carolina’s Prudence Claim.....	4
C. The ALJ’s Initial Decision.....	6
III. The Challenged Orders.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION THAT NORTH CAROLINA HAD NOT RAISED A SERIOUS DOUBT ABOUT THE PRUDENCE OF TRANSCO'S AGREEMENT WITH WILLIAMS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3, 4
<i>ChevronTexaco Exploration & Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Indiana Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
* <i>Iroquois Gas Transmission System, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Maine Public Utilities Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 881 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Tarpon Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,360, order on reh’g, 95 FERC ¶ 61,268 (2001).....	4
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2002).....	3

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 101 FERC ¶ 63,022 (2002).....	2, 3, 6-8, 15
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2004).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2005).....	2, 3, 9, 13-16
<i>U-T Offshore System,</i> 69 FERC ¶ 61,019 (1994).....	12
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	3
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	11
